
 
 
 

 
 

NOTICE OF COUNCIL MEETING 
 

You are summoned to attend a meeting of Gateshead Metropolitan Borough Council to be 
held in the Council Chamber, Gateshead Civic Centre, at 2.30 pm on Thursday, 23 

November 2023 to transact the following business:- 
  
1 To confirm the Minutes of the meeting held 21st September 2023 and 26th 

October 2023 (Pages 3 - 10) 
 
  

2 Official Announcements  
 
(announcements may be made by the Mayor, Leader of the Council or the Chief 
Executive) 
 
  

3 Petitions  
 
(to receive petitions submitted under Council Procedure Rule 10) 
 
  

4 Questions from Members of the Public  
 
(to consider any questions submitted under Council Procedure Rule 7) 
 
  

5 The Glasshouse Presentation  
 
  

RECOMMENDATIONS FROM CABINET  
 

All Members of the 
Council 

My Ref: LCS-DLDS-DS-C-022 

 Your Ref:  
   
 Contact Democratic Services, 
 Email: democraticservicesteam@gateshead.gov.uk 
   
 Date: Wednesday, 15 November 2023 

Public Document Pack



 

  
6 Corporate Plan 2023-2028 - The strength of Gateshead is the people of 

Gateshead (Pages 11 - 32) 
 
  

7 Medium Term Financial Strategy 2024/25 – 2028/29 (Pages 33 - 72) 
 
  

8 Treasury Management - Performance to 30 September 2023 (Pages 73 - 84) 
 
  

9 Capital Strategy 2024/25 to 2028/29 (Pages 85 - 102) 
 
  

10 Capital Programme and Prudential Indicators 2023/24 - Second Quarter 
Review (Pages 103 - 116) 
 
  

11 Local Council Tax Support Scheme for 2023/24 (Pages 117 - 126) 
 
  

MOTIONS AND QUESTIONS  
 
  
12 Notice of Motion  

 
(to consider any notices of motion submitted in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 
9.1) 
 
  

12a Notice of Motion - Go North East and Unite Industrial strike (Pages 127 - 128) 
  

12b Amendment to Motion (Pages 129 - 130) 
  

13 Questions  
 
(to deal with any questions submitted in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 8.1) 
 
 

 

 
Sheena Ramsey 
Chief Executive 

 



 

GATESHEAD METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

COUNCIL MEETING 
 

Thursday, 21 September 2023 
 

 
PRESENT: THE MAYOR COUNCILLOR E MCMASTER (CHAIR) 
  
 Councillors: K McCartney, J Adams, V Anderson, R Beadle, 

D Bradford, M Brain, L Brand, C Buckley, P Burns, B Clelland, 
P Craig, W Dick, S Dickie, C Donovan, A Douglas, P Elliott, 
S Gallagher, M Gannon, A Geddes, F Geddes, J Gibson, 
B Goldsworthy, M Goldsworthy, T Graham, J Green, L Green, 
S Green, M Hall, K Henderson, G Kasfikis, H Kelly, L Kirton, 
P Maughan, J McCoid, J McElroy, M McNestry, J Mohammed, 
L Moir, A Ord, C Ord, M Ord, I Patterson, S Potts, D Robson, 
S Ronchetti, J Simpson, J Turnbull, J Turner, K Walker, J Wallace, 
D Weatherley, H Weatherley, A Wintcher and K Wood 

  
APOLOGIES: Councillors: D Burnett, L Caffrey, P Diston, K Dodds, D Duggan, 

J Eagle, G Haley, S Hawkins, R Mullen, B Oliphant and D Welsh 
  
CL33   TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 20 JULY 2023  

 
 COUNCIL RESOLVED: 

(i)               That the minutes of the meeting held on 20 July 2023 be approved as a 
correct record. 

  
CL34   OFFICIAL ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
 The Mayor announced with great sadness that Mr Bahal Singh Dhindsa MBE, one of 

the founding trustees of the Gateshead Visible Ethnic Minorities Support Group had 
passed away. 
  
The Mayor announced with great sadness that Mr Andy Waters, Parking and 
Streetworks Manager at Gateshead Council had passed away. 
  
Council held one minute of silence to remember Mr Dhindsa and Mr Waters. 
  
The Mayor announced that Lisa Stones, Senior Land Charges Officer at Gateshead 
Council had won the Customer Satisfaction Award – Best in Metropolitan Districts at 
the 2023 Land Data Local Land Charges Awards for Excellence. 
  

CL35   PETITIONS  
 

 There were no petitions submitted. 
 
 
  

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



 

CL36   QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC  
 

 Mr Hyden submitted the following question: 
  
“The Government has been undertaking a consultation on supply of accessible 
housing (housing that al
[...]

Councillors who failed to support a £2 million investment in the local environment 
when presented with the option in the Budget decisions. 
  
The substantive motion was defeated. 
  
On the amendment being put it was duly carried. 
  
COUNCIL RESOLVED: 
  
Delete all after ‘Gateshead Council’ and replace with: 
  
notes that:  
  
According to figures provided by the Department for the Environment, Food and 
Rural Affairs, the number of fly-tipping incidents in Gateshead roughly halved 

Page 5



 

between 2016/17 and 2021/22 and wishes to express its gratitude to the hard-
working staff who help tackle the blight of fly-tipping. 
  
In the last two years the Council have undertaken a review of waste related anti-
social behaviour to try and understand the root cause of the behaviour of those who 
aren’t looking after their environment. We have used those findings to come up with 
a new approach to tackle fly tipping. 
  
In recent years, officers have focused enforcement action on larger fly-tipping 
offenders, people who persistently target Gateshead and who make a living from 
doing so. The penalties that may be charged under Fixed Penalty Notices are too 
small to deter such behaviour, and it is preferable to take legal action where more 
substantial penalties may be levied. To only look at the number of Fixed Penalty 
Notices does not present a true picture of action taken by Council officers. 
  
Experience and Council research has shown that the people who would have got 
Fixed Penalty Notices for small fly tips were often vulnerable people, who needed 
help and support to permanently change their behaviour. Fining these people was 
proving ineffective in behaviour change, and we found alternative mechanisms for 
ensuring our streets remained as clean and tidy as possible. 
  
Gateshead Council takes this issue very seriously and as part of the £2 million 
investment in the local environment are in the process of setting up a new anti-social 
behaviour t
[...]
ms in accordance with Paragraphs 3 and 
4 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972. 

  
CL45   SPECIALIST AND SUPPORTED HOUSING NEEDS ASSESSMENT AND 

STRATEGY  
 

 Consideration was given to a report seeking approval of a new Specialist and 
Supported Housing Needs Assessment and Strategy. 
  
COUNCIL RESOLVED: 

(i)               That the new Specialist and Supported Housing Needs Assessment and 
Strategy be approved. 

 
 
 

Mayor…………………………………… 
 
 

Page 8



 

GATESHEAD METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

COUNCIL MEETING 
 

Thursday, 26 October 2023 
 

 
PRESENT: THE MAYOR COUNCILLOR E MCMASTER (CHAIR) 
  
 Councillors: K McCartney, J Adams, R Beadle, L Brand, D Burnett, 

P Burns, L Caffrey, W Dick, S Dickie, P Diston, K Dodds, 
C Donovan, A Douglas, P Elliott, S Gallagher, M Gannon, J Gibson, 
B Goldsworthy, M Goldsworthy, T Graham, L Green, S Green, 
G Haley, M Hall, K Henderson, G Kasfikis, H Kelly, J McCoid, 
J McElroy, J Mohammed, L Moir, R Mullen, A Ord, C Ord, M Ord, 
I Patterson, S Potts, D Robson, S Ronchetti, J Turner, K Walker, 
J Wallace, D Weatherley, H Weatherley, D Welsh and K Wood 

  
APOLOGIES: Councillors: V Anderson, D Bradford, M Brain, C Buckley, 

B Clelland, P Craig, J Eagle, A Geddes, F Geddes, J Green, 
S Hawkins, M McNestry, B Oliphant, J Simpson, J Turnbull and 
A Wintcher 

  
CL46   LOCAL GOVERNMENT BOUNDARY COMMISSION FOR ENGLAND - 

ELECTORAL REVIEW OF GATESHEAD COUNCIL, PART TWO (WARDING 
ARRANGEMENTS)  
 

 Consideration was given to the Council’s draft submission to the Local  
Government Boundary Commission for England on Part Two of its review of Gateshead 
Council (Warding Pattern). 
      
Councillor R Beadle moved the following amendment to the recommendations in  
the report: 
      
In recommendation ii, add “and Leader of the Opposition” after “Leader of the  
Council”. 
  
Add new recommendation iii: 
with the following changes and resultant changes to estimates: 
      
a) Removing transfer of Saltwell Ro
[...]
d’ as its Corporate Plan 2023-2028. 

(ii) Agrees to commence engagement on the corporate plan 
priorities for 2023-2028 as set out at paragraph 9; and 

(iii) Agrees to receive an annual report which reviews performance 
against the agreed priorities within the plan. 
 

 
 

 

Page 11

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank



 1 of 4  
 

      REPORT TO CABINET 
         24 October 2023 

    
 

TITLE OF REPORT: Corporate Plan 2023-2028 - The strength of Gateshead is 
the people of Gateshead 

 
REPORT OF: Sheena Ramsey, Chief Executive 
  
 
Purpose of the Report  
 

1. Cabinet is asked to recommend to Council ‘The strength of Gateshead is the people 
of Gateshead’ as its Corporate Plan 2023-2028.   

 
Background  
 

2. A corporate plan is a key document for any organisation and sets out priorities, 
objectives and how its success will be measured. A corporate plan allows the 
council to set resources against agreed priorities and provides the framework to 
help prioritise future opportunities.  

 
3. A corporate plan translates policy commitments into deliverable organisational 

objectives and in effect, it outlines the practical steps that will be taken to turn 
ambitions into reality.  With resources being fully aligned to the organisation’s 
financial strategy. 

 
Proposal  
 

4. Cabinet is asked to recommend to Council ‘The strength of Gateshead is the people 
of Gateshead’ as its Corporate Plan 2023-2028 (Appendix 2). 

 
5. The plan sets out the steps we will take to deliver our agenda for the borough, 

respond to emerging challenges and ensure the ongoing delivery of good-quality 
public services. 

 
6. At a high-level, the plan sets out what the council will be doing over the next five 

years to make Gateshead a stronger place for our communities. It details what we 
want to achieve and our direction of travel for the next five years, which is both 
ambitious and reflective of the needs of our great borough. 

 
7. While the plan identifies several priorities it does not aim to capture the enormous 

range of work going on across the council every day, which impacts and benefits 
the people, communities, partners, and businesses of Gateshead.  

 
8. Underneath the plan, each area of the council will have an annual group plan that 

details work in that specific area, with these priorities ultimately feeding through to 
the workforce’s annual appraisal and development process, in recognition that 
everyone working for the council has a role to play in delivering the corporate plan. 

 
Page 13



 2 of 4  
 

9. We intend to engage with our residents, partners, stakeholders, employees, and 
trade union colleagues to drive forward the priorities identified within the plan. 
 

10. We will develop an annual action plan to monitor and track our performance in 
response to the priority areas.  This will be aligned to the performance management 
and improvement framework.  There will also be an annual highlight report 
produced outlining how we have performed each year. 

 
Recommendations 
 

11. Cabinet is asked to recommend that Council: 
 

i. Agrees ‘The strength of Gateshead is the people of Gateshead’ as its 
corporate plan for 2023-2028. 
 

ii. Agrees to commence engagement on the corporate plan priorities for 2023-
2028 as set out at paragraph 9; and 
 

iii. Agrees to receive an annual report which reviews performance against the 
agreed priorities within the plan. 

 
 For the following reason: 
 
 To prioritise and guide the council’s activity in response to borough-wide need. If 
 agreed, the corporate plan will provide an agreed set of priorities which the council 
 will respond to, and which resource can be aligned.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
CONTACT:  Iain Burns                   extension: 2184  
  
 
           
  

Page 14



 3 of 4  
 

APPENDIX 1  
 
Policy Context  
 

1. It is expected that the new corporate plan will have a positive economic, community, 
soci
[...]

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 
1. The purpose of this report is set out the latest position on the 2023/24 Capital 

Programme and Prudential Indicators at the end of the second quarter to 30 
September 2023 
 

2. The Cabinet has considered the facts and issues arising from the report,  
including alternative options and took all relevant advice before formulating 
their recommendations. 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
3. It is recommended that Council: 
 

(i) Recommends to Council that all variations to the 2023/24 Capital 
Programme as detailed in Appendix 2 are agreed: 

ii) recommends to Council the financing of the revised programme 
set out in this report; and 

(i) confirms to Council that capital expenditure and financing 
requirements have been revised in line with the amended budget 
and none of the approved Prudential Indicators set for 2023/24 
have been breached. 

 
 
 

 

Page 103

Agenda Item 10



This page is intentionally left blank



 1 of 4  
 

     REPORT TO CABINET 
     21 November 2023 
 
 

TITLE OF REPORT: Capital Programme and Prudential Indicators 2023/24 
– Second Quarter Review 

  
REPORT OF:   Darren Collins, Strategic Director, Resources and Digital  
 
 
Purpose of the Report  
 
1. This report sets out the latest position on the 2023/24 Capital Programme and 

Prudential Indicators at the end of the second quarter to 30 September 2023. The 
report assesses reasons for the variances from the approved programme and 
details the proposed financing of the capital programme. In addition, the report 
considers the impact of CIPFA’s Prudential Code on the capital programme and 
the monitoring of performance against the statutory Prudential Indicators.  
 

Background  
 
2. The original budget for the capital programme for 2023/24, as agreed by Council 

on 23 February 2023, totalled £112.1m.  At the first quarter review, this reduced to 
£113.5m and at the second quarter review expenditure is now projected to be 
£106.8m, £82.3m General Fund and £
[...]
s to 5 years 11% 0%   0.00%   0.00% 
5 years to 50 years and 
above 

11% 0%   0.00%   0.00% 

 
All within agreed limits.  

 
On 8 March 2007, Council agreed to the placing of investments for periods of longer than 
364 days in order to maximise investment income before forecasted cuts in interest rates.  
An upper limit was set and agreed as a new Prudential Indicator.   

 
Upper Limit on amounts invested beyond 364 days 
 
 
 

2023/24 
£000 

Reported Indicator 

2023/24 
£000 

Actual Position 

2023/24 
£000 

Maximum YTD 
 
Investments 

 

 
15,000 

 
0 

 
0 

 

Page 115



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
  COUNCIL MEETING 

23 November 2023 
 

Local Council Tax Support Scheme for 2024/25 
 

Sheena Ramsey, Chief Executive 
 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 
1. The purpose of this report is to recommend to Council Cabinet is requested to 

recommend to Council a Local Council Tax Support Scheme for the year 
2024/25. 
 

2. The Cabinet has considered the facts and issues arising from the report,  
including alternative options and took all relevant advice before formulating 
their recommendations. 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
3. It is recommended that Council: 
 

i) approves the proposed scheme as set out in paragraphs 9 to 12 
of the report; and 

ii) delegates powers to the Strategic Director, Resources and 
Digital to provide regulations to give effect to the scheme 
including publishing full details online.  

 
 

 

Page 117

Agenda Item 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 1 of 8  
 

REPORT TO CABINET 
 

    21 November 2023 
 

 
TITLE OF REPORT: Local Council Tax Support Scheme for 2024/25  
 
REPORT OF: Darren Collins, Strategic Director, Resources and Digital 

and Borough Treasurer. 
 
 
Purpose of the Report  
 
1. Cabinet is requested to recommend to Council a Local Council Tax Support Scheme 

for the year 2024/25 
 

Background  
 
2. The Local Council Tax Support Scheme (LCTS) was introduced by Central 

Government in 2013
[...]
me minor adjustments to bring the scheme in line with the Government’s 

Housing Benefit and Universal Credit schemes, the proposed LCTS scheme for 
2024/25 will remain the same scheme that has been in place since 2013/14.  The 
proposed scheme will retain the same provision for pensioners and the original 8 
underlying principles outlined below for working age claimants: 

 
•       Protection should be given to certain groups – all working age claimants to pay 

at least 8.5% of their council tax liability 
•       The scheme should encourage people to work 
•       Everyone in the household should contribute  
•       Capital or Savings threshold should be maintained at £16,000 
•       War Pensions should be disregarded 
•       Minimum level of support should be £1 (per week) 
•       Child benefit should be disregarded as income. 
•       A discretionary fund should be maintained. 

 
11. The proposed scheme therefore retains the minimum contribution for all working age 

claimants at 8.5% of their Council Tax liability and does not recommend an increase to 
this figure. 

Page 120



 3 of 8  
 

 
12. It is proposed that the discretionary part of the scheme is set at £25,000 to help support 

the most vulnerable claimants in exceptional circumstances.  
 
Recommendations 
 
13. Cabinet is requested to recommend that Council:  

i)  approves the proposed scheme as set out in paragraphs 9 to 12 of the report; 
and 

ii) delegates powers to the Strategic Director, Resources and Digital to provide 
regulations to give effect to the scheme including publishing full details online.  
 

For the following reasons: 
i) To meet the statutory requirements of the Local Government Finance Act 

2012 in relation the establishment of a framework for Localised Council Tax 
Support. 

ii) To mitigate the impact of the increased cost of living on Council Tax support 
claimants. 

iii) To mitigate the impact of funding reductions on Council finances. 
iv) To support the Counc
[...]
ntitlement    £21.26 so pays £1.98 per week from an income of £352.09 

 

Based on 30% minimum contribution. 

Council Tax liability   £23.24 per week 

Maximum CTS   £16.27 

CTS Entitlement    £16.27 so pays £6.97 per week from an income of £352.09  
 

Example 4 - Couple with 2 children – earnings, tax credits and child benefit income totalling 
£439.60.2 
Based on current 8.5% minimum contribution. 

Council Tax liability   £30.99 per week 

Maximum CTS    £28.36 

CTS Entitlement    £21.77 so pays £9.22 per week from an income of £439.60 

 

Based on 30% minimum contribution. 

Council Tax liability   £30.99 per week 

Maximum CTS    £21.69 

CTS Entitlement    £15.10 so pays £15.89 per week from an income of £439.60  

 

Note the benefit rates are estimated to include an 8% increase which is not guaranteed and 

estimated other charges for next year. 

 
2 576 claimants Page 126



  COUNCIL MEETING 

23 November 2023  

GATESHEAD METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 

NOTICE OF MOTION 

Councillor R Beadle will move the following motion: 
 
This Council notes the continuing damage being done to residents, businesses and 
those who travel to or through Gateshead for employment, study, or leisure by the 
Go North East Unite industrial dispute.  

Council believes:  

1 – That the role of political leadership is not to take sides in this dispute but to seek 
its resolution 

2 – That the Council leadership should challenge both Go North East and Unite to 
agree to binding arbitration, including the option of pendulum arbitration.  

 
 
Proposed by:  Councillor R Beadle 
 
Seconded by: Councillor I Patterson 
Supported by: Councillor D Duggan 
   Councillor D Welsh 
    
   
 

Page 127

Agenda Item 12a



This page is intentionally left blank



  COUNCIL MEETING 

23 November 2023 

GATESHEAD METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 

AMENDMENT TO NOTICE OF MOTION 

ITEM 13A – Go North East / Unite Strike  
 
Councillor Gannon will move the following amendment; 
 
Para. 1. Delete GNE. Replace with Go North East.  
 
Delete all after Paragraph 1  
 
Replace with….. 
 
Whilst recognising that the current dispute is between a private company, Go North 
East and its workforce, in which the council is not directly involved, we are 
concerned that the Gateshead Liberal Democrat group believes that the council 
leader should “not take sides” 
 
This council supports that position taken by the leader of the council, which is firmly 
“on the side” of the residents of Gateshead and of the wider region.  
 
In particular, we support the leader of the council’s repeated statements to both 
sides in the dispute to seek a negotiated resolution.  
 
We further support the position taken by the leader of the council, in his role as chair 
of the North East Joint Transport Committee, to ensure that Go North East does not 
receive any further public funds for concessionary fares and secured services which 
are not delivered by the company during the current dispute.  
 
We further support the representations made by the leader of the council, in his role 
as chair of the North East Joint Transport Committee, to the North East Traffic 
Commissioner, to use its regulatory powers to investigate Go North East’s failure to 
comply with its licence obligations and where appropriate issue sanctions.  
 
We further support the representations made by the leader of the council, in his role 
as chair of the North East Joint Transport Committee, to the Rt Hon Mark Harper, 
Secretary of State for Transport, asking what action he intends to take to resolve the 
current dispute and deal with the failure of market to deliver bus services in the North 
East.  
 
The current dispute clearly demonstrates that the current deregulated bus services, 
“free market”, model is broken and does not serve the public interest. Private 
operators serve the interests of their profits and shareholders, not the public interest.  
 

Page 129

Agenda Item 12b



This council calls on Go North East to put the interests of Gateshead residents and 
those of the wider region above those of the company and its shareholders and to 
resolve this dispute as soon as possible.  
 
Whether through negotiation or arbitration, we call on the parties to resolve their 
dispute.  

 
 

 
Proposed by:  Councillor Martin Gannon   
 
Supported by: Councillor Kevin Dodds      

Page 130


	Agenda
	1 To confirm the Minutes of the meeting held 21st September 2023 and 26th October 2023
	Minutes - 2023.10.26

	6 Corporate Plan 2023-2028 - The strength of Gateshead is the people of Gateshead
	23 November 2023
	EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
	RECOMMENDATION
	1.a - Corporate Plan Report
	REPORT TO CABINET
	Purpose of the Report
	Background
	Proposal
	Recommendations
	Policy Context
	Background
	Consultation
	Alternative Options
	Implications of Recommended Option

	Background Information

	1.b - Corporate Plan Brochure v2

	7 Medium Term Financial Strategy 2024/25 – 2028/29
	23 November 2023
	EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
	RECOMMENDATION
	2.a - 01 MTFS 24 October 2023
	2.b - 02 Appendix 2 MTFS 2024-25 to 2028-29

	8 Treasury Management - Performance to 30 September 2023
	23 November 2023
	EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
	RECOMMENDATION
	3.a - TM MID YEAR REPORT CABINET FINAL 2023-24
	REPORT TO CABINET
	Purpose of the Report
	Background
	Proposals
	Recommendation
	Policy Context
	Background
	Mid-Year Performance to 30 September 2023
	Consultation
	Alternative Options
	Implications of Recommended Options
	Investment Performance
	Rate of Return



	9 Capital Strategy 2024/25 to 2028/29
	23 November 2023
	EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
	RECOMMENDATION
	4.a - Capital Strategy 202425-202829
	REPORT TO CABINET
	Purpose of the Report
	Background
	Proposals
	Recommendation
	Appendix 1
	Policy Context
	Background
	Capital Strategy
	Consultation
	Alternative Options
	Implications of recommended options



	10 Capital Programme and Prudential Indicators 2023/24 - Second Quarter Review
	23 November 2023
	EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
	RECOMMENDATION

Minutes of the meeting


 

GATESHEAD METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

COUNCIL MEETING 
 

Thursday, 23 November 2023 
 

 
PRESENT: THE MAYOR COUNCILLOR   
  
 Councillors: J Adams, V Anderson, R Beadle, D Bradford, M Brain, 

L Brand, C Buckley, P Burns, L Caffrey, B Clelland, P Craig, 
W Dick, S Dickie, P Diston, A Douglas, D Duggan, J Eagle, P Elliott, 
S Gallagher, M Gannon, A Geddes, F Geddes, J Gibson, 
B Goldsworthy, M Goldsworthy, T Graham, J Green, L Green, 
S Green, G Haley, M Hall, S Hawkins, K Henderson, G Kasfikis, 
H Kelly, L Kirton, J McCoid, J McElroy, M McNestry, J Mohammed, 
L Moir, R Mullen, B Oliphant, A Ord, C Ord, M Ord, I Patterson, 
S Potts, D Robson, S Ronchetti, J Simpson, J Turner, K Walker, 
J Wallace, H Weatherley, D Welsh, A Wintcher and K Wood 

  
APOLOGIES: Councillors: D Burnett, K Dodds, C Donovan, P Maughan, 

J Turnbull, D Weatherley and Ramsey 
  
CL47   TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD 21ST SEPTEMBER 2023 

AND 26TH OCTOBER 2023  
 

 COUNCIL RESOLVED: 
(i)               That the minutes of the meetings held 21 September 2023 and 26 

October 2023 be approved as a correct record. 
  

CL48   OFFICIAL ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 

 The Mayor announced with great sadness that Alderman Gordon Spring had passed 
away. Council held one minute of silence to remember Alderman Gordon Spring. 
  
Council recognised 5 members of Unity staff from the Teams Centre for their 
commendable work in saving the life of a service user. Council expressed its 
gratitude to John Martin, Mark Martin, Paula Marshall and Tara Farley. 
  
Council recognised and commended the work and quick thinking of Anar Hunter, a 
member of staff from Care Call who performed lifesaving first aid on a service user 
before handing over to the emergency services. 
  
Council thanked all staff being recognised for their quick thinking, teamwork and 
resilience. 
  

CL49   PETITIONS  
 

 There were no petitions received.  
  



 

CL50   QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC  
 

 Mr Stephen Kelly submitted the following question: 
  
“Councillors may be aware that a pedestrian crossing and adjacent ramp have been 
installed on Cushycow Lane in Ryton to provide access to the neighbouring new 
development of 283 houses. This has resulted in the loss of 6 car parking spaces for 
local residents. This was carried out without any meaningful consultation with the 
residents effected. 
The ramifications of this action are far reaching and distressing to residents, 
especially those with a disability. 
  
Affected residents were consulted on the planning application for the 283 new 
houses, and barely noticeable in it was the proposal to remove 2 parking spaces on 
Cushy Cow Lane. However, following approval of planning permission for the new 
development, the highway works have undergone a design revision as a result of a 
road safety audit process. 
This has resulted in the loss of a further 4 parking spaces, but no further public 
consultation was carried out as the change was classed as a non-material 
amendment. 
  
Has the Council assessed the impact of this decision on accessibility to people’s 
homes for those with a disability; what assessment has been made of the possible 
impact on the environment caused by the loss of gardens to car parking spaces; 
what impact will the loss of parking spaces have on congestion on Cushy Cow Lane 
and what alternative parking arrangements have the council considered for 
residents?” 
  
Councillor John McElroy responded to the question. 
  

CL51   THE GLASSHOUSE PRESENTATION  
 

 Council received a presentation from Abigail Pogson, Managing Director of the 
Glasshouse providing an update regarding the work of the charity.  
  

CL52   CORPORATE PLAN 2023-2028 - THE STRENGTH OF GATESHEAD IS THE 
PEOPLE OF GATESHEAD  
 

 Consideration was given to the report seeking agreement of the Corporate Plan 
2023-2028. 
  
COUNCIL RESOLVED: 

(i)               To agree ‘The strength of Gateshead it the people of Gateshead’ as its 
Corporate Plan 2023-2028. 

(ii)              To agree to commence engagement on the Corporate Plan priorities for 
2023-2028. 

(iii)            To agree to receive an annual report reviewing performance against the 
agreed priorities within the Corporate Plan. 

 
  



 

CL53   MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY 2024/25 – 2028/29  
 

 Consideration was given to a report seeking approval of the Medium-Term Financial 
Strategy (MTFS) 2024/25 to 2028/29. 
  
COUNCIL RESOLVED: 

(i)               To approve the Medium-Term Financial Strategy for 2024/25 to 2028/29 
and the medium-term financial context as reported. 

  
CL54   TREASURY MANAGEMENT - PERFORMANCE TO 30 SEPTEMBER 2023  

 
 Consideration was given to note the Treasury Management Performance for the six 

months to 30 September 2023. 
  
COUNCIL RESOLVED: 

(i)               That the Treasury Management Performance for the six months to 30 
September 2023 be noted. 

  
CL55   CAPITAL STRATEGY 2024/25 TO 2028/29  

 
 Consideration was given to a report for Council to approve the Capital Strategy for 

2024/25 to 2028/29. 
  
COUNCIL RESOLVED: 

(i)               To agree the Capital Strategy Plan 2024/25 to 2028/29. 
  

CL56   CAPITAL PROGRAMME AND PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS 2023/24 - SECOND 
QUARTER REVIEW  
 

 Consideration was given to a report setting out the latest position on the 2023/24 
Capital Programme and Prudential Indicators at the end of the second quarter to 30 
September 2023. 
  
COUNCIL RESOLVED: 

(i)               To agree all variations to the 2023/24 Capital Programme as reported. 
  

CL57   LOCAL COUNCIL TAX SUPPORT SCHEME FOR 2023/24  
 

 Consideration was given to a report for the approval of the Local Council Tax 
Support Scheme for 2024/25 
  
COUNCIL RESOLVED: 

(i)               To approve the proposed scheme as reported. 
(ii)              To delegate powers to the Strategic Director, Resources and Digital to 

provide regulations to give effect to the scheme, including publishing full 
details online. 

 
 
 
  



 

CL58   NOTICE OF MOTION - GO NORTH EAST AND UNITE INDUSTRIAL STRIKE  
 

 Councillor R Beadle moved the following motion: 
  
“This Council notes the continuing damage being done to residents, businesses and 
those who travel to or through Gateshead for employment, study, or leisure by the 
Go North East Unite industrial dispute. 
 
Council believes: 
 
1. That the role of political leadership is not to take sides in this dispute but to seek 
its resolution 
 
2. That the Council leadership should challenge both Go North East an Unite to 
agree to binding arbitration, including the option of pendulum arbitration.” 
 
Councillor M Gannon moved the following amendment: 
 
“Para. 1. Delete GNE. Replace with Go North East.  
  
Delete all after Paragraph 1  
  
Replace with: 
  
Whilst recognising that the current dispute is between a private company, Go North 
East and its workforce, in which the council is not directly involved, we are 
concerned that the Gateshead Liberal Democrat group believes that the council 
leader should “not take sides” 
  
This council supports that position taken by the leader of the council, which is firmly 
“on the side” of the residents of Gateshead and of the wider region.  
  
In particular, we support the leader of the council’s repeated statements to both 
sides in the dispute to seek a negotiated resolution.  
  
We further support the position taken by the leader of the council, in his role as chair 
of the North East Joint Transport Committee, to ensure that Go North East does not 
receive any further public funds for concessionary fares and secured services which 
are not delivered by the company during the current dispute.  
  
We further support the representations made by the leader of the council, in his role 
as chair of the North East Joint Transport Committee, to the North East Traffic 
Commissioner, to use its regulatory powers to investigate Go North East’s failure to 
comply with its licence obligations and where appropriate issue sanctions.  
  
We further support the representations made by the leader of the council, in his role 
as chair of the North East Joint Transport Committee, to the Rt Hon Mark Harper, 
Secretary of State for Transport, asking what action he intends to take to resolve the 
current dispute and deal with the failure of market to deliver bus services in the 
North East.  



 

  
The current dispute clearly demonstrates that the current deregulated bus services, 
“free market”, model is broken and does not serve the public interest. Private 
operators serve the interests of their profits and shareholders, not the public interest.  
  
This council calls on Go North East to put the interests of Gateshead residents and 
those of the wider region above those of the company and its shareholders and to 
resolve this dispute as soon as possible.  
  
Whether through negotiation or arbitration, we call on the parties to resolve their 
dispute.” 
  
The substantive motion was defeated. 
 
On the amendment being put it was duly carried. 
  
COUNCIL RESOLVED: 
 
Delete all after Paragraph 1  
  
Replace with: 
  
Whilst recognising that the current dispute is between a private company, Go North 
East and its workforce, in which the council is not directly involved, we are 
concerned that the Gateshead Liberal Democrat group believes that the council 
leader should “not take sides” 
  
This council supports that position taken by the leader of the council, which is firmly 
“on the side” of the residents of Gateshead and of the wider region.  
  
In particular, we support the leader of the council’s repeated statements to both 
sides in the dispute to seek a negotiated resolution.  
  
We further support the position taken by the leader of the council, in his role as chair 
of the North East Joint Transport Committee, to ensure that Go North East does not 
receive any further public funds for concessionary fares and secured services which 
are not delivered by the company during the current dispute.  
  
We further support the representations made by the leader of the council, in his role 
as chair of the North East Joint Transport Committee, to the North East Traffic 
Commissioner, to use its regulatory powers to investigate Go North East’s failure to 
comply with its licence obligations and where appropriate issue sanctions.  
  
We further support the representations made by the leader of the council, in his role 
as chair of the North East Joint Transport Committee, to the Rt Hon Mark Harper, 
Secretary of State for Transport, asking what action he intends to take to resolve the 
current dispute and deal with the failure of market to deliver bus services in the 
North East.  
  
The current dispute clearly demonstrates that the current deregulated bus services, 



 

“free market”, model is broken and does not serve the public interest. Private 
operators serve the interests of their profits and shareholders, not the public interest.  
  
This council calls on Go North East to put the interests of Gateshead residents and 
those of the wider region above those of the company and its shareholders and to 
resolve this dispute as soon as possible.  
  
Whether through negotiation or arbitration, we call on the parties to resolve their 
dispute. 
  

CL59   QUESTIONS  
 

 There were no questions submitted. 
 

Mayor…………………………………… 
 
 


